City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219



MEETING MINUTES

Proceedings of the Council of the City of Pittsburgh

Wednesday, September 3, 2014 10:00 AM

Council Chambers

City Council

ONE-HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHTH COUNCIL

Bruce A. Kraus, President of Council

Council Members: Rev. Ricky V. Burgess, Dan Gilman, Deborah L. Gross, Darlene M. Harris,
R. Daniel Lavelle, Corey O'Connor, Natalia Rudiak, Theresa Kail-Smith

Mary Beth Doheny, City Clerk

ROLL CALL

Present: 8 - Rev. Burgess, Mr. Gilman, Ms. Gross, Mrs. Harris, Mr. O'Connor, Ms.

Rudiak, Mrs. Kail-Smith and Mr. Kraus

Absent: 1 - Mr. Lavelle

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

PROCLAMATIONS

Bill No. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby

2014-0746 proclaim September 6, 2014, as "Strike-Out ALS Day" in the City of Pittsburgh.

SPONSOR(S): DAN GILMAN AND ALL MEMBERS

A motion was made that this matter be Adopted. The motion carried.

Bill No. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby

2014-0747 declare, September 12-14, 2014, to be "Lebanese-American Days" in the City of

Pittsburgh.

SPONSOR(S): THERESA KAIL-SMITH AND ALL MEMBERS

A motion was made that this matter be Adopted. The motion carried.

Bill No. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby

2014-0748 declare Saturday, September 6, 2014, to be "PITTSBURGH AVIATION ANIMAL

RESCUE TEAM DAY" in the City of Pittsburgh.

SPONSOR(S): COREY O'CONNOR AND ALL MEMBERS

A motion was made that this matter be Adopted. The motion carried.

Bill No. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby

declare Saturday, September 6, 2014, to be "Richard Federowicz Day" in the City of

Pittsburgh.

SPONSOR(S): THERESA KAIL-SMITH AND ALL MEMBERS

A motion was made that this matter be Adopted. The motion carried.

Bill No. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby

<u>2014-0750</u> declare Wednesday, September 3, 2014, to be "Camille Redman Day" in the City of

Pittsburgh.

SPONSOR(S): THERESA KAIL-SMITH AND ALL MEMBERS

A motion was made that this matter be Adopted. The motion carried.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

PRESENTATION OF PAPERS

COUNCILMAN DAN GILMAN PRESENTS:

Bill No. Resolution adopting Plan Revision to the City of Pittsburgh's Official Sewage

2014-0739 Facilities Plan for Heinz Field South Plaza project, Heinz Field, 100 Art Rooney

Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15212.

Read and referred to Committee on Intergovernmental Affairs

COUNCILWOMAN THERESA KAIL-SMITH PRESENTS:

Bill No. Resolution providing for an Agreement between the City of Pittsburgh and Brentwood

2014-0738 Borough in connection with the paving of Churchview Avenue and providing for the

payment of the costs thereof, by the Borough to the City, of the costs associated with the paving of the Borough's portion of Churchview Avenue. The estimated cost of preparation and completion of work is Thirty One Thousand Six Hundred Sixty

Dollars (\$31,660.00).

Read and referred to Committee on Public Works

COUNCILMAN BRUCE A. KRAUS PRESENTS:

Bill No. Communication from City Controller Michael Lamb submitting a Fiscal Audit of the

2014-0740 Special Parks Programs Imprest Fund (SPPIF), dated August, 2014.

A motion was made that this matter be Read, Received and Filed. The motion

carried.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

REPORTS OF COMMITTEE - FINAL ACTION

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Bill No. NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh do

2014-0751 hereby extend an invitation to the NCAA Women's Division I Basketball Tournament

in the City of Pittsburgh.

SPONSOR(S): DAN GILMAN AND ALL MEMBERS

A motion was made that this matter be Adopted. The motion carried.

EXCUSE ABSENT MEMBER - Mr. Lavelle

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

ADJOURNMENT

LEGISLATION PRESENTED BY SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER